intended use of the valuation in order to provide 
a valuation that complies with the standards.

Applications 
in this report

None (except as indicated in the terms and 
conditions )

Executive Summary1

Salient fact and assumptions and IVS 2025 and regulatory compliance 

Opinion of 
Value

89,463,000

Written Only eighty-nine million four hundred sixty-three thousand SAR

Currency ^

Executive Summary1

Valuation 
team

Role Name Signature TAQEEM membership

Site 
inspection 
and field 
research

Property 
inspection, 

its condition, 
offers, and 
field survey 

work

Ameen 

Al-Mehmadi
1210002736 Associate

Real

[...]

Given that different values for the property have been derived using various methods, 

the final property value will be determined by assigning appropriate weightings to the 
valuation methods employed. The final valuation will be calculated as follows:

Preliminary results5.3

Opinion of value

Value 89,463,000

Written Only eighty-nine million four hundred sixty-three thousand SAR

Currency ^

• Review is valid (5 days) from the date the first draft was issued.

• The estimated value of the property was reached through the following 
international methodologies and methods adopted by Saudi Authority for 
Accredited Valuers.

[...]

Income Approach - Direct Capitalization Method

Valuation Standards

Valuation standards (IVSs 2025)

Date of Assignment Date of Inspection Effective Date of Value

2025/11/19 2025/11/20 2025/12/31

Value of Property
(Value of Property (Amount in Numbers (Value of Property (Amount in Words

56,098,071.0 Fifty Six Million Ninety Eight Thousand Seventy One

Hypotheses and Determinants of Report

Based on the definition of the International Valuation Standards, “Assumptions are logical matters that can be accepted as fact in the context of valuation without checking

them in a specific way. These matters are accepted once they are mentioned and these assumptions are necessary to understand the valuation or advice provided.

[...]

Price of Comparable
Meter after Adjusting

the Factors of
Variation/SAR

-- 927.9 SAR 1,177.25 SAR 1,172.15 SAR  

Weight of Each
Comparable in Value

-- %60 %20 %20  

Market value of the meter being evaluated / SAR 1,026.62 SAR

Total Value of Land
In Numbers 34,485,839 SAR

In Words Thirty-Four Million Four Hundred Eighty-Five Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty-Nine

Valuation - Cost Approach (Replacement Method)

Second: Determine the Direct Cost:

After the land value is determined in the first stage, the direct construction costs will be determined. This includes the cost of construction materials and labor costs.

[...]

city, Alwadi District district, and in addition to considering the property's condition and current valuation in accordance with the terms outlined in

this report, it has been determined that the market value of the property is:

Weighted Value

In Numbers 56,098,071.0 SAR

In Words
Fifty Six Million Ninety Eight Thousand Seventy

One

The Fund's forecasts may be affected by changes in economic conditions, including, but not limited to, 

inflation rates, new government regulations and decisions, political events and trends, and tax legislation.

Local economic risks

The Fund will be affected by changes in interest rates if it invests in Murabaha securities or obtains a loan to

[...]

Cost Approach - Replacement cost method

Valuation Standards

Valuation standards (IVSs 2025)

Date of Assignment Date of Inspection Effective Date of Value

2025/11/19 2025/11/20 2025/12/31

Value of Property

(Value of Property (Amount in Numbers (Value of Property (Amount in Words

46,144,857.0
Forty Six Million One Hundred Forty Four Thousand

Eight Hundred Fifty Seven

Hypotheses and Determinants of Report

Based on the definition of the International Valuation Standards, “Assumptions are logical matters that can be accepted as fact in the context of valuation without checking

them in a specific way. These matters are accepted once they are mentioned and these assumptions are necessary to understand the valuation or advice provided.

[...]

Price of Comparable
Meter after Adjusting

the Factors of
Variation/SAR

-- 927.9 SAR 1,177.25 SAR 1,172.15 SAR  

Weight of Each
Comparable in Value

-- %60 %20 %20  

Market value of the meter being evaluated / SAR 1,026.62 SAR

Total Value of Land
In Numbers 32,642,492 SAR

In Words Thirty-Two Million Six Hundred Forty-Two Thousand Four Hundred Ninety-Two

Valuation - Cost Approach (Replacement Method)

Second: Determine the Direct Cost:

After the land value is determined in the first stage, the direct construction costs will be determined. This includes the cost of construction materials and labor costs.

[...]

city, Alwadi District district, and in addition to considering the property's condition and current valuation in accordance with the terms outlined in

this report, it has been determined that the market value of the property is:

Weighted Value

In Numbers 46,144,857.0 SAR

In Words
Forty Six Million One Hundred Forty Four

Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Seven

The Fund's forecasts may be affected by changes in economic conditions, including, but not limited to, 

inflation rates, new government regulations and decisions, political events and trends, and tax legislation.

Local economic risks

The Fund will be affected by changes in interest rates if it invests in Murabaha securities or obtains a loan to